
PRAIRIE OAKS PID NO. 1 – PHASE #1 – LOT TYPE 2 BUYER DISCLOSURE
 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 
improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 
(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.0035), or Chapter 382, Local 
Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 
seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 
performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 

1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 
2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 
3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of a 

deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 
4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 
court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's estate, 
guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the real 
property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 
8) to or from a governmental entity; or 
9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 
contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 
contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 
provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 
the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 
in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 
purchase and sale of the property. 
 

 

  



 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 
CITY OF OAK POINT, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 

PHASE #1 LOT TYPE 2 PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $20,781.25 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 
to the City of Oak Point, Texas, for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services project 
(the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Prairie Oaks 
Public Improvement District No. 1 (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local 
Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 
AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 
ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 
INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 
AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 
DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City of Oak Point. The exact 
amount of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Oak Point City Council in the 
annual service plan update for the district. More information about the assessments, including the 
amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City of Oak Point. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 
interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 

1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Denton County when updating for the Current 
Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 



Signature Page to Initial Notice  
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser before 
the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described 
above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance 
with Section 5.014(a-1), Tex. Prop. Code. 



Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 
undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current information 
required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 

 
 
 

3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Denton County. 
 



Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 
Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 
5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 
address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4

 

 

 

 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Denton County. 



Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

Annual
Installment
Due 1/31 Principal Interest[a]

Trustee and
County

Collection Fees

City
Collection

Fees

Total Annual
Installment[b]

,[c]

2026 625.00$ 1,437.02$ 78.23$ 398.90$ 2,539.15$
2027 625.00$ 1,393.80$ 78.23$ 344.36$ 2,441.39$
2028 703.13$ 1,350.59$ 78.23$ 351.25$ 2,483.19$
2029 781.25$ 1,301.96$ 78.23$ 358.27$ 2,519.72$
2030 859.38$ 1,247.94$ 78.23$ 365.44$ 2,550.98$
2031 1,015.63$ 1,188.52$ 78.23$ 372.74$ 2,655.12$
2032 1,093.75$ 1,118.29$ 78.23$ 380.20$ 2,670.47$
2033 1,171.88$ 1,042.65$ 78.23$ 387.80$ 2,680.56$
2034 1,250.00$ 961.62$ 78.23$ 395.56$ 2,685.41$
2035 1,406.25$ 875.18$ 78.23$ 403.47$ 2,763.13$
2036 1,484.38$ 777.94$ 78.23$ 411.54$ 2,752.08$
2037 1,640.63$ 675.29$ 78.23$ 419.77$ 2,813.92$
2038 1,796.88$ 561.84$ 78.23$ 428.17$ 2,865.12$
2039 1,953.13$ 437.59$ 78.23$ 436.73$ 2,905.68$
2040 2,109.38$ 302.53$ 78.23$ 445.46$ 2,935.60$
2041 2,265.63$ 156.67$ 78.23$ 454.37$ 2,954.90$
2042 $ $ $ $ $
2043 $ $ $ $ $
2044 $ $ $ $ $
2045 $ $ $ $ $
2046 $ $ $ $ $
Total[d] 20,781.25$ 14,829.43$ 1,251.70$ 6,354.03$ 43,216.41$

Notes:

Administrative Expenses

[a] Interest rate of 6.915% per annum.
[b] The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in future Annual
Service Plan Updates. Changes in Administrative Expenses, interest earnings, or other
available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.
[c] The additional Administrative Expense of $0.05 per $100 of value for platted
property, which pays for the repair and maintenance of the Authorized Improvements in
order to operate and maintain the applicable Authorized Improvements, is not shown
on the schedule above, as the amount will be calculated each year based on the taxable
value certified by the County.
[d] Totals may not sum due to rounding.

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS PHASE #1 LOT TYPE 2


